

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 365. — under name of Presque Isle. Powers, privileges, &c. Presque Isle to take effects and assume obliga-

tions of Maysville.

Proviso.

Presque Isle; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of the inhabitants of other towns. And the town of Presque Isle thus created shall take the effects belonging to the towns of Maysville and Presque Isle and shall also assume all the obligations of said towns; *provided however*, that the provisions of this section shall not take effect unless a majority of the people of each of the towns of Maysville and Presque Isle present at the annual election on the second Monday of September next, shall vote in favor of accepting the same, and whenever they shall have thus voted, the first meeting of the town created by this section, shall be called as is provided in section two of this act, and when said town shall have been organized, the clerk thereof shall file a certificate of the fact in the office of the secretary of state.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 365.

An aet to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Insane hospital, four thousand dollars,	\$4,000	00
Committee on state prison, sixty-four dollars,	64	00
Committee on reform school, one hundred dollars,	100	00
John M. Wilson, one hundred ninety-six dollars thirty-		
six cents,	196	36
Newall Saul and others, Penobscot Indians for dam-		
ages from fire, eighty dollars,	80	00
John Neptune, twenty-five dollars,	2 5	00
Joseph Nicolar, seventy-five dollars,	75	00
Penobscot Indians, "educational," four hundred dol-		
lars,	400	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, for fencing, fifty dollars,	50	00

Appropriations.

338

APPROPRIATIONS.

.

			000 005
Baker Weston, twenty dollars ten cents,			Снар. 365.
Ambrose Arnold, two dollars ten cents,		10	
Arvida Hayford, eleven dollars thirteen cents,		13	
Westbrook seminary, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
Roll of accounts No. 39, four thousand two hundred			
five dollars, seventy-four cents,	4,205	74	
Hancock plantation, under resolve of March twenty-			
six, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, two hundred			
dollars,	200	00	
Lands reserved for public use, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Reports of judicial decisions, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Cost in criminal prosecutions, four thousand nine hun-			
dred twenty-four dollars forty-six cents,	4,924	46	
Contingent fund of secretary, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Board of agriculture, deficiency for eighteen hundred			
and fifty-eight, fifty-eight dollars sixty-five cents,	58	65	
Fuel and lights, sixteen hundred forty dollars,	1,640		
Furniture and repairs, three thousand dollars,	3,000		
Library, one hundred dollars,	100		
Stationery, five hundred dollars,	500		
Abel D. Tyler and Albion Jones, fifty dollars,		00	
Maine state seminary, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250		
Virgin's digest, nineteen hundred and fifty dollars,	1,950		
Passamaquoddy Indians, "for seed," four hundred dol-	2,000	00	
lars,	400	00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, "for schools," two hundred	100	00	
and fifty dollars,	250	00	
Charles Welch, one hundred and fifty dollars,	1 50		
School fund No. 26, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000		
• •	50,000	00	
Guarding Cumberland jail in eighteen hundred and	75	37	
fifty-six, seventy-five dollars thirty-seven cents,	10	08	
Training and teaching indigent idiotic children, fifteen	1 500	00	
hundred dollars,	1,500		
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00	
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-two thou-	99 700	00	
sand seven hundred dollars,	32,700	00	
Pay roll of senate, eight thousand one hundred ninety-	0 100	00	
three dollars,	8,193	00	
Additional roll of accounts No. 39, eleven thousand	11 000	10	
two hundred seventy-three dollars twelve cents,	11,273		
John F. Stevens, thirty-five dollars,	35	00	
Penobscot Indians, "for agriculture," four hundred	100	<u>^</u>	
dollars,	400	00	

.

339

340	APPROPRIATIONS.		
Снар. 366.	Presque Isle academy, two hundred dollars,	\$200	00
	Gun house at Kittery, six hundred dollars,	600	
	John Patten, "King monument," four hundred twenty		
	dollars,	420	00
	Town of Blanchard, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00
	Silas P. Somes, one hundred twenty-five dollars,	125	00
	Commissioners on state prison, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Washington Gilbert, four dollars,	4	00
	James G. Blaine, six dollars,	6	00
	E. L. Hamlin, twenty-four dollars,	24	00
	State prison, (payment of debts,) six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
	Schools in Madawaska, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Bridge over Mattawamkeag river, four hundred dol-	-	
	lars,	400	00
	Road from Moscow to Canada line, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Road in Indian township, Washington county, three		
	hundred dollars,	300	00
	Road from Salem to south branch Dead river, five		
	hundred dollars,	500	00
	Bridges on road from Lilly bay to Chesuncook lake,		
	three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Roads and bridges in county of Aroostook, thirty-five		
	hundred dollars,	3,500	00
	Road, Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills, five hun-		
	dred dollars,	500	
	Proprietors Northern Tribune, ten dollars,		00
	For scientific purposes, seventy-five dollars,	75	00
	Amounting in the whole to one hundred sixty-five		-
	thousand five hundred ninety-three dollars three	ሐተጽኖ ደብን	0.9
	cents,	\$165,593	vð

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 366.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for certain resolves of the legisla-

Appropria. tions.